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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is the Petition (Petition) of FirstEnergy Solutions Corporation (FES) for Clarification of the Commission’s Order entered December 12, 2014 (December 12, 2014 Order), filed on December 29, 2014.  The Petition is filed pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.572.  Through its Petition, FES requests the following clarification:

Specifically, FES requests that the December 12 Order be clarified to direct that proceedings on remand be limited in scope to the single non-contract based regulatory violation alleged in the Complaint, or in the alternative, to direct that FES ICCC amend its Complaint to plead FES’s alleged violations of Commission regulations with the specificity due process requires, so that FES has a sufficient opportunity to respond to the allegations.

Petition at 2.

On January 8, 2015, the FES Industrial and Commercial Customer Coalition (FES ICCC or Complainant) filed an Answer to the Petition (Answer), opposing the requested relief.  For those reasons explained more fully below, we shall deny the Petition.     

Background and Procedural History

This proceeding is the Formal Complaint (Complaint) of the FES ICCC filed against FES.[footnoteRef:2]  FES is an electric generation supplier (EGS).  See 66 Pa. C.S. § 2809.  The FES ICCC is an ad hoc group of energy intensive, large commercial and industrial customers who receive electric generation supply from FES under fixed price agreements.[footnoteRef:3]  In the Complaint, the FES ICCC, inter alia, challenges FES’ announced intent to impose certain ancillary costs and charges upon the FES ICCC members.  FES takes the position that its action is taken pursuant to the contractual terms and conditions of a “pass-through” clause in its fixed price agreements.  It is pursuant to the contractual terms and agreements of the fixed price contracts that FES maintains that it has the authority to implement such charges.   [2: 	 	For more detail regarding the background and procedural history of this proceeding, see pages 3-6 of the December 12, 2014 Order.]  [3: 	 	The membership of the FES ICCC is described in Appendix A to the Complaint, which was updated by correspondence dated March 25, 2015.] 


The FES ICCC Complaint also alleges, inter alia, that the proposed action of FES to collect ancillary costs from the FES ICCC members violates certain provisions of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101 et seq., or Commission Regulations[footnoteRef:4] governing the standards for disclosure for EGS companies to its customers.  The Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) has intervened in the proceeding in support of the position of the FES ICCC.      [4:  	In our December 12, 2014 Order, we acknowledged the distinction between those Commission Regulations which are directed toward smaller end-users than represented by the FES ICCC and those Regulations which do not make such a distinction.  See December 12, 2014 Order at 3 n.1, 8.  ] 


In the December 12, 2014 Order, we granted a Petition for Interlocutory Review and Answer to Material Question filed by FES.  See 52 Pa. Code § 5.302.[footnoteRef:5]  The December 12, 2014 Order considered two questions presented by FES that it raised in response to the August 6, 2014 Interim Order issued by presiding Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Katrina L. Dunderdale.  The August 6, 2014 Interim Order of ALJ Dunderdale granted in part and overruled, in part, FES’ Preliminary Objections to the Complaint.  The two material questions arising from the Interim Order that were considered in the December 12, 2014 Order are reprinted below: [5:  	52 Pa. Code § 5.302(a), provides, in pertinent part:

During the course of a proceeding, a party may file a timely petition . . . requesting review and answer to a material question which has arisen or is likely to arise. The petition must be in writing . . . and state, in not more than three pages, the question to be answered and the compelling reasons why interlocutory review will prevent substantial prejudice or expedite the conduct of the proceeding.
] 


1. Does the Commission lack subject matter jurisdiction to interpret a provision of an EGS’s retail customer supply contract as requested?

Answered in the Affirmative.

2. Does the Commission’s lack of primary jurisdiction require, at minimum, a stay of the current proceedings pending action by a civil court of competent jurisdiction?
  
   Answered in the Negative. 

Regarding the first material question, we held that this Commission does not have jurisdiction or authority to interpret the terms in the EGS retail contracts to determine whether a breach of such contract has occurred.  See December 12, 2014 Order at 19-20.  We concluded that such matters involving contracts are within the primary jurisdiction of the Courts of Common Pleas.  Id.  

Notwithstanding our conclusion that the first question should be answered in the affirmative, we determined, however, that the FES ICCC Complaint also alleged matters which were not based on contract interpretation, but were within this Commission’s jurisdiction and authority to decide:

The FES ICCC Complaint raises issues beyond contract interpretation; allegations that FES’ actions violated Section 2807(d)(2) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(d)(2), and Section 54.43(1) of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code 
§ 54.43(1), are included.  Under these sections, FES is required to provide adequate and accurate information to customers, including commercial and industrial customers, regarding its services.  The FES ICCC also raises the issue of whether FES has violated Section 54.43(f) of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 54.43(f), under which FES is responsible for any fraudulent or deceptive billing acts.   Therefore, we conclude that the FES ICCC Complaint has raised issues that are within the Commission’s subject matter jurisdiction.

December 12, 2014 Order at 21-22 (note omitted).

In the December 12, 2014 Order, we also stated that, “[e]ven assuming primary jurisdiction were applicable here, this matter is still properly before the Commission.  Based on the nature of the allegations raised here, we believe a civil court would defer to the Commission and its particular expertise to address the FES ICCC Complaint in the first instance.”  Id. at 22.
  
Based on the foregoing, we returned the matter to the Office of Administrative Law Judge for such further proceedings as may be necessary for disposition of the Complaint.  See 52 Pa. Code § 5.303.  

As noted, the Petition was filed on December 29, 2014, and the FES ICCC Answer opposing relief was filed on January 8, 2015.

Discussion 

We advise the Parties that any issue that we do not specifically address herein has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that the Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

Standards for Clarification

The Code establishes a party’s right to seek relief following the issuance of the Commission’s final decisions pursuant to Subsections 703(f) and (g), of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 703(f) and 703(g), relating to rehearing, as well as the rescission, clarification and amendment of orders.  Such requests for relief must be consistent with Section 5.572 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.572, addressing petitions for relief following the issuance of a final decision.  

The standards for our review of petitions seeking clarification are governed by those considerations extensively discussed in Duick v. Pennsylvania Gas and Water Company, 56 Pa. P.U.C. 553 (1982) (Duick).  In Duick we reasoned that, while a petition under Section 703(g) of the Code may raise any matter designed to convince the Commission that it should exercise its discretion to amend or rescind a prior order, at the same time “[p]arties . . ., cannot be permitted by a second motion to review and reconsider, to raise the same questions which were specifically considered and decided against them.”  Duick  at 559 (quoting Pennsylvania Railroad Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Service Commission, 179 A. 850, 854 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1935)).  Under the well-settled standards of Duick, such petitions are likely to succeed only when they raise “new and novel arguments” not previously heard or considerations which appear to have been overlooked or not addressed by the Commission.  Duick at 559.

Positions of the Parties

FES 

It is FES’s position that clarification of the December 12, 2014 Order is needed because the FES ICCC Complaint’s allegations, “ . . . do not articulate acts of FES allegedly violating the Code and/or the Commission’s regulations – that are not dependent upon an initial interpretation of the contract in FES ICCC’s favor – sufficiently for FES to prepare a defense.”  Petition at ¶ 9 (emphasis in original).

FES explains that the Complaint sets forth three instances where the FES ICCC alleges a violation of the Code and/or Commission Regulations by FES.  See Petition at 5, ¶ 10.  At pages 5-6 of the Petition, FES, after citing those three instances, argues that each of the alleged violations are based upon a preliminary determination that FES breached a contractual provision – a determination to be made by a civil court.  Thus, argues FES, these allegations cannot be the subject of proceedings on remand unless and until a civil court has interpreted the contract in the FES ICCC’s favor.  Petition at 6.  

The three instances on which FES relies are: (1) the FES ICCC Complaint at page 1 which alleges that the ancillary costs are included within the fixed price for energy set forth in the agreements entered into by FES and are not the result of any change in law or implementation of a new or additional cost that may trigger the “pass-through clause;” (2) the allegations at ¶¶ 29-30 of the Complaint which allege that the FES ICCC customers have already compensated FES through the payment of a risk premium so as to avoid the market volatility of ancillary costs; and (3) that FES is engaging in deceptive and possibly fraudulent behavior by attempting to collect the higher (but not new or additional) ancillary costs from its customers.  See Petition at 5.         

FES next cites paragraph numbers 31-33 of the FES ICCC Complaint which it acknowledges sets forth an instance in which the Complaint alleges action on its part that does not require an interpretation of the contact.  Petition at 6.

After citing the foregoing the FES ICCC Complaint allegations, FES appears to reach the crux of its argument set forth in the Petition.  FES expressly refers to the December 18, 2014 Second Interim Order of the presiding ALJ in this matter to make two requests.  First, FES requests that the Commission clarify that the scope of proceedings on remand be “limited” to the FES ICCC’s allegation that FES failed to provide any concrete information regarding how the events of January 2014 triggered a pass-through event; and, in the alternative, that the Commission direct that the FES ICCC file an amended complaint pleading alleged violations of Commission Regulations with the specificity due process requires.  Petition at 7.  FES takes the position that it has never been given notice and an opportunity to respond to allegations of violations of 66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(d)(2) or 52 Pa. Code § 54.122(3).      

FES ICCC

The FES ICCC acknowledges that the standards established in Duick will control our disposition of the Petition.  Answer at 4-5.

The FES ICCC argues that, despite the nomenclature of the Petition, FES does not seek mere clarification of the December 12, 2014 Order.  Rather, FES attempts reconsideration of questions that have already been considered and decided by the Commission.  Specifically, the FES ICCC references its allegations of fraudulent and deceptive billing practices which the Commission concluded were within its jurisdiction and authority to consider.  Answer at 6.

At pages 7-9 of its Answer, the FES ICCC further responds that the clarification sought by FES relates to arguments that were considered and rejected by the Commission.  The FES ICCC takes the position that its Complaint (as clarified in remand owing to the December 12 , 2014 Order) does not request the Commission to decide whether FES has breached its agreements with its customers.  Answer at 8.  The proceeding will focus on the specific claims made by the FES ICCC regarding FES’ duty to provide adequate and accurate information to its customers regarding FES’ service pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 54.43(1), and also consider whether there has been any violation of the prohibition against engaging in deceptive and fraudulent billing acts pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 54.43(f).  Id.     

In making its argument, however, the FES ICCC states: 

Inherent in the December 12 Order is the understanding that contract review will be necessary to inform the PUC’s decision-making process on the issues within its subject matter jurisdiction, which do not include breach of contract claims, but rather, focus on FES’s adherence to statutes and regulations governing EGS billing practices.

Answer at 8-9 (note omitted).

The FES ICCC also opposes the relief requested in the FES Petition that the scope of remand should be narrowed to an examination of FES’ failure to provide concrete information regarding how the events of January 2014 triggered a pass-through event.  Answer at 9, citing FES Petition at 6-7.  In reply to this position, the FES ICCC objects and notes that, simply providing information about the derivation of a surcharge on a customers’ bill does not, by itself, excuse a supplier from its responsibility to avoid deceptive billing practices that undermine the integrity of the retail electric market.  Answer at 10. 

The FES ICCC reviews the considerations which were included as part of the Commission’s decision in the December 12, 2014 Order and surmises that the Commission envisioned that this proceeding (on remand) would include an evaluation of FES’ billing practices in light of applicable law and be made in the context of the contractual relations between FES and the FES ICCC members.  Answer at 10.

Finally, the FES ICCC responds vigorously in opposition to any need that it be directed to file an amended complaint in this matter.  Answer at 11-13.  The FES ICCC, citing the panoply of Commission Regulations which govern licensure by an EGS in the Commonwealth, attacks the FES allegations that FES’ due process rights have been violated as without merit and disingenuous.  

Disposition 

On consideration of the positions of the Parties and on application of the well-established standards of Duick, we shall deny the Petition.  FES has not raised any new and novel arguments not previously heard by this Commission in reaching its conclusions in the December 12, 2014 Order, nor has it raised considerations which have been overlooked or not addressed.

As a threshold observation, we have reviewed the Second Interim Order of the presiding ALJ in this matter dated December 18, 2014.  On review, we find that the Order accurately summarizes the Commission’s determinations reached in the December 12, 2014 Order on the FES Petition for Interlocutory Commission Review and Answer to Material Question.  The December 18, 2014 Second Interim Order adequately prescribes the scope of review of the issues upon remand.  The Second Interim Order establishes an Initial Telephonic Hearing (on remand) for the purpose of addressing the following:

That the issue to be determined at the Initial Call-In Telephonic Hearing will be whether FES violated Section 2807(d)(2) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S.A. § 2807(d)(2), and Sections 54.43(1) and 54.43(f) of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 54.43(1) and § 54.43(f).  

Second Interim Order at 5, ¶ 2.      

In light of the two requests made in the FES Petition, we cannot agree that either request meets the standards of Duick, but rather implements a collateral attack on the Second Interim Order’s delineation of the scope of review of matters upon remand.  We find that the issues as stated in the Second Interim Order accurately apprise FES of those matters on which it will have to prepare a defense.   

In the first FES request for clarification, it purports to limit the FES ICCC Complaint allegations to the question of whether FES failed to provide any concrete information regarding how the events of January 2014 triggered the pass-through event.  See Petition at 7.  While the current dispute over ancillary costs has been initiated based on events occurring on or about, January 2014, and events occurring at this time period may become relevant and/or material to the proceedings on remand, this issue cannot subsume the broader Commission’s Regulations pertaining to EGS conduct set out in Sections 54.43(1) and 54.43(f) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 54.43(1) and § 54.43(f).  As an EGS licensed by this Commission, FES knows, or is presumed to have knowledge of, the Commission’s Regulations.  In the proceedings on remand, the FES ICCC will have the burden of proof according to Section 332(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), to establish whether FES has violated any applicable Commission statute or Regulation.  We find it improvident to limit the FES ICCC Complaint allegations in the manner requested by FES.        

In the second request, FES seeks a directive that the FES ICCC file an amended complaint.  Petition at 7.  FES desires an amended complaint for the purpose of requiring the FES ICCC to plead alleged violations of the Commission’s Regulations with more specificity.  Id.  Here, FES suggests that a violation of its due process rights is implicated due to the failure to provide it with an opportunity to respond to allegations of violations of Section 2807(d)(2) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(d)(2), or 52 Pa. Code 
§ 54.122(3) (“An electric distribution company or electric generation supplier may not engage in false or deceptive advertising to customers with respect to the retail supply of electricity in this Commonwealth.”).  Id.  

On consideration of the position of FES and the FES ICCC, we shall deny the FES second request for clarification as without merit.  In the FES ICCC Complaint at


¶¶ 18-20 and 30-34, the FES ICCC expressly raises colorable allegations and claims specifically involving the Commission’s Regulations pertaining to EGS companies and the alleged conduct on the part of FES that they assert is involved in this dispute.  FES has previously raised preliminary objections to the Complaint, which preliminary objections have been addressed by this Commission in the December 12, 2014 Order.  The Commission’s Rules of Practice at 52 Pa. Code § 5.101(c), require that preliminary objections be raised at one time.  Based on the foregoing, we conclude that, to the extent FES has not responded to the Complaint allegations concerning a violation of Commission Regulations, it has waived its opportunity to object, preliminarily, to those allegations.  

Finally, contrary to the suggestion of FES, an amended complaint would not promote administrative efficiency, but would, at this time, be a redundant process toward narrowing the issues in dispute for purposes of the proceedings on remand.
    
Conclusion

Based upon our review of the Petition, the Answer, and the applicable law, we shall deny the FES Petition for Clarification, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED:



That the Petition for Clarification, filed by FirstEnergy Solutions Corporation on December 29, 2014 is, hereby, denied.
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Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary
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